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RESEARCH INTERESTS

Health economics, migration economics, education economics, intergenerational mobility, and applied
microeconometrics

CITATIONS AND OTHER STATISTICS

Citations: 252, h-index: 8, i10-index: 7 May, 2022

CURRENT POSITIONS & AFFILIATIONS

Post-Doc in Socio-economic Panel, DIW Berlin Since January, 2022
Part of the project "Groups put at Particular Risk by COVID 19 (GaPRisk)" funded by the German
Research Foundation (DFG)

Senior member at Center for Economic Policy Analysis, Potsam Since June, 2020

EDUCATION

Berlin School of Economics (DIW Berlin & University Potsdam) June, 2021
Ph.D. in economics, principal advisors: Prof. Dr. Marco Caliendo & Prof. Dr. Daniel D. Schnitzlein
(Grade: “summa cum laude”)

University of California, San Diego September, 2019 - November, 2019
Research stay, invited by Prof. Prashant Bharadwaj, Ph.D..

Graduate Center of DIW Berlin October, 2015 - September, 2016
Ph.D. Coursework (Grade: 1.7, good)

Christian-Albrechts-University Kiel June, 2015
M.Sc. Quantitative Economics (Grade: 1.4, excellent)

University of Hamburg April, 2012
B.A. Socioeconomics (Grade: 1.6, good)

Linnaeus University, Sweden Fall 2011
Guest student

PREVIOUS POSITIONS AND AFFILIATIONS

Socio-Economic Panel, DIW Berlin 2016 - 2021
Graduate student

Centre for Economic Policy Analysis, Potsdam 2020 - 2021
Junior Member

https://www.uni-potsdam.de/de/empwifo/team/caliendo.html
https://innside-statistics.de/schnitzlein-econ-research-page/
https://prbharadwaj.wordpress.com/


TEACHING EXPERIENCE

University of Turku June 2019

· SOEP Campus

Leibniz University Hannover 2018 and 2019

· Intergenerational Mobility, spring 2018, 2019

Christian-Albrechts-University Kiel October, 2013 - June, 2015

· Introduction to Probability and Statistics, fall 2014
· Mathematical Methods for Economists I, fall 2013, 2014
· Mathematical Methods for Economists II, spring 2014, fall 2014
· Principles of Economics, fall 2013, 2014

University of Hamburg October, 2010 - August, 2011

· Intermediate Microeconomics, fall 2010, spring 2011

SCHOLARSHIPS AND GRANTS

German Academic Exchange Service (DAAD): Short term scholarship for research stay at the University
of California, San Diego, CA. September, 2019 - November, 2019

German Academic Exchange Service (DAAD): Travel grant for the ASSA Meeting, Atlanta, GA Janu-
ary, 2019

Full funding for HCEO-briq Summer School on Socioeconomic Inequality, Bonn July, 2018

PhD scholarship, DIW Berlin October, 2015 - December, 2016

Erasmus scholarship, European Commission August, 2011 - January, 2012

PRESENTATIONS

Invited PhD Seminar: Labor Economics, Chair of Microeconometrics, University of Hamburg (2017).
Seminar on Statistics and Econometrics, Institute for Statistics & Econometrics, CAU Kiel (2019).
Institute for the World Economy (IfW Kiel), Kiel (2021).

2022 Annual Metting of the dggö, Hamburg; European Social Science Genomics Network Conference
(planned), Bologna, Italy; ESPE Annual Conference, Calabria, Italy (planned).

2021 ASSA Meeting, virtual; SEEK-Workshop on “Social Mobility and Economic Performance”, ZEW
Mannheim; ifo Workshop on “Opportunities, Mobility and Well-Being”, ifo Institute Munich; ESPE
Annual Conference, virtual.

2020 Workshop “Immigration, Integration and Attitudes”, ZEW Mannheim; Essen Health Conference
2020, virtual.

2019 ASSA Meeting, Atlanta, GA; Essen Health Conference 2019, Essen; DIAL Midterm Conference
2019, Turku; Annual Conference of the European Society for Population Economics, Bath; GC Summer
Workshop, Potsdam; Graduate Student Research Seminar, University of California, San Diego; Applied
Micro Seminar, University of California, San Diego.

2018 RES Annual Conference, Brighton; DIW Graduate Center Summer Workshop, Potsdam; HCEO-
briq Summer School on Social Inequality, Bonn; VFS Annual Conference, Freiburg i. Breisgau. BeNA
Winter Workshop, Berlin.



2017 BeNA Summer Workshop, Berlin; DIW Graduate Center Summer Workshop, Potsdam; Seminar
of the Cluster “Public Finances and Living Conditions" at the DIW Berlin, Berlin; 5th PhD Workshop
in Empirical Economics, Potsdam; Summer School “Econometrics of Panel Data and Network Analysis",
Berlin; CINCH Academy, Essen; Potsdam Research Seminar in Economics, Potsdam.

ACADEMIC ACTIVITIES

DIW Berlin

· Spokesperson of the PhD students at the DIW Berlin January, 2017 - March, 2019
· Member of the selection committee for incoming PhD students April, 2017
· Organization of the SOEP Brown Bag Seminar October, 2019 - September, 2020

Berlin Network of Labor Market Research (BeNA)

· Organization of BeNA Winterworkshop November, 2017
· Organization of “BeNA Guru Talk” (guests: Daniel S. Hamermesh & Francine D. Blau) June, 2018

Leibniz PhD Network September, 2017 - June, 2019

· Member and co-head of the working group “Survey”

Refereeing

· The B.E. Journal of Economic Analysis & Policy, Journal of Population Economics, Small Business
Economics, Journal of Health Monitoring, Journal of Development Economics

COMPUTER SKILLS

Statistical Packages or Languages: Stata, R, Julia, Matlab, Python, Git

LANGUAGES

English: fluent, German: native speaker, French: basic knowledge

REFERENCES

Prof. Dr. Marco Caliendo
University of Potsdam
Chair of Empirical Economics
August-Bebel-Straße 89
D-14482 Potsdam
+49 331 977 3225
caliendo@empwifo.uni-potsdam.de

Prof. Dr. Daniel D. Schnitzlein
Leibniz University Hannover
Institute of Labour Economics
Königsworther Platz 1
D-30167 Hannover
+49 511 762 5620
schnitzlein@aoek.uni-hannover.de

Prof. Dr. Carsten Schröder
Head of “Applied Panel Data Analyses”
at SOEP DIW Berlin
Mohrenstraße 58
D-10117 Berlin
+49 30 89789 284
cschroeder@diw.de
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List of Publications

Daniel Graeber

May 10, 2022

Peer Reviewed

1. Graeber, D. (revise and resubmit at Journal of Human Resources). Intergenerational health
mobility in Germany. mimeo

2. Caliendo, M., Graeber, D., Kritikos, A., and Seebauer, J. (forthcoming). Pandemic Depression:
COVID-19 and the Mental Health of the Self-Employed. Entrepreneurship Theory and Practice

3. Graeber, D., Kritikos, A. S., and Seebauer, J. (2021b). COVID-19: a crisis of the female self-
employed. Journal of Population Economics, 34(4):1141–1187

Working Paper

1. Graeber, D. and Schikora, F. (2021). Hate is too great a burden to bear: Hate crimes and the
mental health of refugees

2. Graeber, D. and Schnitzlein, D. D. (2019b). The Effect of Maternal Education on Offspring’s
Mental Health. SOEPpapers on Multidisciplinary Panel Data Research, 1028

Collections & Monographies

1. Daniel Graeber, A. K. and Seebauer, J. (2022). Negative ökonomische und gesundheitliche
auswirkungen der covid-19-pandemie auf selbständige. In Bellman, L. and Matiaske, W., editors,
Ökonomie und Gesellschaft - Jahrbuch 33: Sozio-Ökonomik der Corona-Krise, pages 139–165.
Metropolis Verlag GmbH, Marburg

2. Graeber, D. (2021a). Four essays on the socio-economic causes and consequences of individual
health as well as public health crises. PhD thesis, Universität Potsdam

3. Becker, M., Brose, A., Camehl, G., Graeber, D., Huebener, M., von Keyserlingk, L., Krekel, C.,
Maaz, K., Marcus, J., Margaryan, S., Möwisch, D., and Pa, A. (2019). Nicht-monetäre Erträge
von Bildung in den Bereichen Gesundheit, nicht-kognitive Fähigkeiten sowie gesellschaftliche
und politische Partizipation: Endbericht des gleichnamigen Forschungsprojektes gefördert durch
das Bundesministerium für Bildung und Forschung (BMBF), volume 127 of DIW Berlin: Poli-
tikberatung kompakt. DIW Berlin

Other

1. Graeber, D. (2021c). Ob Impfpflicht oder Klimaschutz: Ohne gesetzliche Vorgaben wird es nicht
gehen – zum Wohle aller: Kommentar. DIW Wochenbericht, 88(51/52):836–836

2. Graeber, D. (2021b). Geflüchtete willkommen zu heißen, bedeutet ihre Potenziale zu nutzen:
Kommentar. DIW Wochenbericht, 88(21):364–364

3. Graeber, D., Kritikos, A. S., and Seebauer, J. (2021c). Warum vor allem weibliche Selbstständige
Verliererinnen der Covid-19-Krise sind. DIW Wochenbericht, 88(15):261–269

4. Graeber, D., Kritikos, A. S., and Seebauer, J. (2021a). Corona-Pandemie drängt Selbstständige
vermehrt zur Geschäftsaufgabe – Frauen stärker betroffen. DIW aktuell, 69
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5. Graeber, D., Schmidt-Petri, C., and Schröder, C. (2020b). Covid-19: Mehrheit der Deutschen
würde sich freiwillig impfen lassen, die Hälfte ist für eine Impfpflicht. DIW aktuell, 54

6. Graeber, D. and Schikora, F. (2020). Refugees’ High Employment Expectations: Partially Met.
DIW Weekly Report, 10(34):337–343

7. Graeber, D., Schmidt-Petri, C., and Schröder, C. (2020b). Covid-19: Mehrheit der Deutschen
würde sich freiwillig impfen lassen, die Hälfte ist für eine Impfpflicht. DIW aktuell, 54

8. Graeber, D., Kritikos, A. S., and Seebauer, J. (2020a). Corona-Pandemie wird zur Krise für
Selbständige. DIW aktuell, 47

9. Graeber, D., Huebener, M., Marcus, J., and Schnitzlein, D. D. (2019). Gebildetere Eltern,
gesündere Kinder? Editorial. DIW Wochenbericht, 86(12):195–196

10. Graeber, D. and Schnitzlein, D. D. (2019a). Kaum Effekte einer höheren Pflichtschulzeit bei
Müttern auf die psychische Gesundheit ihrer erwachsenen Kinder. DIW Wochenbericht, 86(12):205–
210

11. Graeber, D. (2017). Does More Education Protect against Mental Health Problems? DIW
Roundup: Politik im Fokus, 113

Conferences and Presentations

• Invited PhD Seminar: Labor Economics, Chair of Microeconometrics, University of Hamburg
(2017). Seminar on Statistics and Econometrics, Institute for Statistics & Econometrics, CAU
Kiel (2019). Institute for the World Economy (IfW Kiel), Kiel (2021).

• 2022 Annual Metting of the dggö, Hamburg; European Social Science Genomics Network Con-
ference (planned), Bologna, Italy; ESPE Annual Conference, Calabria, Italy (planned).

• 2021 ASSAMeeting, virtual; SEEK-Workshop on “Social Mobility and Economic Performance”,
ZEW Mannheim; ifo Workshop on “Opportunities, Mobility and Well-Being”, ifo Institute Mu-
nich; ESPE Annual Conference, virtual.

• 2020 Workshop “Immigration, Integration and Attitudes”, ZEW Mannheim; Essen Health Con-
ference 2020, virtual.

• 2019 ASSA Meeting, Atlanta, GA; Essen Health Conference 2019, Essen; DIAL Midterm Con-
ference 2019, Turku; Annual Conference of the European Society for Population Economics,
Bath; GC Summer Workshop, Potsdam; Graduate Student Research Seminar, University of
California, San Diego; Applied Micro Seminar, University of California, San Diego.

• 2018 RES Annual Conference, Brighton; DIW Graduate Center Summer Workshop, Potsdam;
HCEO-briq Summer School on Social Inequality, Bonn; VFS Annual Conference, Freiburg i.
Breisgau. BeNA Winter Workshop, Berlin.

• 2017 BeNA Summer Workshop, Berlin; DIW Graduate Center Summer Workshop, Potsdam;
Seminar of the Cluster “Public Finances and Living Conditions” at the DIW Berlin, Berlin;
5th PhD Workshop in Empirical Economics, Potsdam; Summer School “Econometrics of Panel
Data and Network Analysis”, Berlin; CINCH Academy, Essen; Potsdam Research Seminar in
Economics, Potsdam.
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